J .  CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. 1 1995 593
Structure of Conocephalenol, a Sesquiterpenoid Alcohol from the European
Liverwort Conocephahm conicum: Determination of the Absolute
Configuration by Total Synthesis
Motoo Tori,a Katsuyuki Nakashima,a Yoshinori Asakawa,= Joseph D. Connolly,b
Leslie J. Harrison,b David S. Rycroft! Jagdemba Singhb and Neil1 Woodsb
a Faculty of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Tokushima Bunri University, Yamashiro cho, Tokushima 770, Japan
Department of Chemistry, University of Glasgow, Glasgow G I 2  8QQ, UK

was treated with 5% KOH-MeOH to give the corresponding
alcohol (-)-3 (Scheme 4), which was subjected to Jones
$ The numbering system for brasilenol is used.
594 J. CHEM. soc. PERKIN TRANS. 1 1995
4 5 6 1 iil
Scheme 2 Reagents: i, H,/Pd-C, MeOH; ii, NaBH,, MeOH; iii,
POCI,, Py; iv, BH,; then H202; v, (1s)-( -)-camphanoyl chloride,
DMAP, Py-CH2C1,; vi, HPLC, Develosil60- 10, hexane-EtOAc
oxidation to give ketone (-)-lo. The CD spectrum of this
ketone showed a negative Cotton effect, which leads to the
absolute configuration shown, on the basis of the octant rule
(Fig. 1).
Conditions for the alkylation step (Scheme 3) were
11 13
iorii 1
00- - +
I1 ti
0
10
12 14
Scheme 3 Reagents and conditions: i, Mg, 2-bromopropene, THF
(45% yield; 11 : 12 1 : 3); ii, Bu'Li, 2-bromopropene, THF, -78 "C
(20% yield; 11 only); iii, 0,; Me,S; iv, SOClz
established by using the racemic ketone 10. Alkylation with
isopropenylmagnesium bromide in tetrahydrofuran (THF)
afforded alcohols 11 and 12 in the ratio 1 : 3 (45% yield). The
minor alcohol 11 gave the tetrasubstituted enone 13 in three
steps. The observation of a nuclear Overhauser enhancement
(NOE) between a methyl group at C-3 and the isopropenyl
group in structure 11 indicated that these groups are axial and
thus the hydroxy group at C-5 is trans to 6-H. Meanwhile the
major isomer 12 was converted into the trisubstituted enone 14.
The yield in the alkylation step was very poor. Reaction of
ketone 10 with isopropenyllithium at - 78 "C produced the
desired alcohol 11 as the sole product, but in very low yield
( - 20%). This approach was therefore abandoned in favour of
alkylation of the trans-ketone 2 (Scheme 4).
The cis-ketone (-)-lo was exposed to isomerization
Me (4 -%I*
(-1
Fig. 1 Conformations of the ketone (-)-lo and back octant
I
I vi
t
OH
(-)-13 (+)-conocephalend [(+)-1]
Scheme 4 Reagents: i, KOH, MeOH; ii, Jones oxidation; iii, K,CO,,
MeOH; iv, Bu'Li, 2-bromopropene, THF; v, 0,; then Me,S; vi, SOCI,,
Py; vii, MeLi
conditions (K,CO,, MeOH, reflux) to yield the trans-ketone
(-)-2. Unchanged cis-ketone (-)-lo was recovered by HPLC
and recycled to produce more trans-ketone (-)-2. Alkylation of
ketone (-)-2 should occur from the p face of the molecule
because of the steric effect of the axial methyl group at C-3. The
product should be the axial alcohol 15. In the event, alkylation
of trans-ketone (-)-2 with isopropenyllithium in THF at
- 78 "C afforded the axial alcohol (-)-15 as the sole product
and in excellent yield (91%). This was converted as above,
via the acyloin (-)-16 (Scheme 4), into the desired tetrasub-
stituted enone (-)-13, which was methylated (MeLi) to give
(+)-conocephalenol (+)-1, [a];* + 5.85 (c 0.94), identical in
all respects with natural conocephalenol apart from the sign
of rotation. Thus the absolute configuration of natural cono-
cephalenol (-)-1 is 1RY9S.
Experimental
General.-IR spectra were measured on a Shimadzu IR-408
spectrophotometer. 'H and 13C NMR spectra were recorded on
a JEOL JNM GX-400, Bruker WP2OOSY, Varian Unity 200 or
FX-90Q spectrometer. The solvent used for NMR spectra was
J .  CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. 1 1995 595